the sum of net balance sheet position and resent value of net off balance sheet position for derivatives.

Interest rate repricing risk

Interest repricing risk is the risk of a potential loss due to adverse changes in the market interest rates affecting the
Bank’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments sensitive to such changes, except for debt trading and
available-for-sale securities.

The Bank Treasury manages the interest rate risk on the basis of a gap-analysis and an analysis  of the current level of the
operating margin. Each week, the Bank Treasury informs the ALCO about the level of interest rate risk.

Open joint stock company “BANK URALSIB”  Notes to 2008 Consolidated Financial Statements

(Millions of Russian Rubles)

55

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s net interest income for the year and equity to interest rate repricing risk based on
a simplified scenario of a 100 and 50 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-
bearing assets and liabilities existing as at December 31, 2008 and 2007 is as follows:

2008 2007 2008 2007 Change in interest
rates in basis points Sensitivity of net interest income Change in equity

+100 (741) 139 (593) 106
-100 741 (139) 593 (106)
+50 (341) 34 (273) 26
-50 341 (34) 273 (26)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect losses arising from failures in internal processes, human errors,
IT systems and technical failures or external events. This definition includes legal risk but does not include strategic and
reputation risks.

Operational risk is managed by performing self-assessments throughout the Bank’s departments with the purpose of
identifying key operational risks improving measures taken to reduce the risk level, as well as for building Key Risk
Indicators. Information on events that generate operational risks is input into the Bank’s Operational Risks Database,